



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

CBOT HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation;)
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF)
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware corporation; and)
MICHAEL FLOODSTRAND and THOMAS J.)
WARD and All Others Similarly Situated)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CHICAGO BOARD OPTIONS EXCHANGE,)
INC., a Delaware non-stock corporation,)
WILLIAM J. BRODSKY, JOHN E. SMOLLEN,)
ROBERT J. BIRNBAUM, JAMES R. BORIS,)
MARK F. DUFFY, JONATHAN G. FLATOW,)
JANET P. FROETSCHER, BRADLEY G.)
GRIFFITH, STUART K. KIPNES, DUANE R.)
KULLBERG, JAMES P. MacGILVRAY, R. EDEN)
MARTIN, RODERICK PALMORE, THOMAS H.)
PATRICK, JR., THOMAS A. PETRONE, SUSAN)
M. PHILLIPS, WILLIAM R. POWER, SAMUEL)
K. SKINNER, CAROLE E. STONE, HOWARD L.)
STONE, and EUGENE S. SUNSHINE,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2369-VCN

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' VERIFIED MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

OF COUNSEL:

Paul E. Dengel
Paul E. Greenwalt, III
Schiff Hardin LLP
6600 Sears Tower
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5600

Samuel A. Nolen (#971)
Srinivas Raju (#3313)
Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: July 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

 A. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF
 THE BOARD OF TRADE.8

 B. CBOE FILES ITS PROPOSED RULE CHANGE WITH THE SEC.8

 C. CBOE FILES ITS INTERIM ACCESS RULE WITH THE SEC.10

 D. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.13

ARGUMENT15

I. THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR
 A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....15

II. THE RELIEF SOUGHT WOULD GO BEYOND PRESERVING
 THE STATUS QUO.16

III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF
 SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.19

 A. THE DOCTRINE OF FEDERAL PREEMPTION REQUIRES
 THE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION.19

 B. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF
 SUCCESS ON THEIR UNDERLYING CLAIMS REGARDING
 EXERCISE RIGHT ELIGIBILITY22

 C. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR FEDERAL PREEMPTION
 ARGUMENTS.....23

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY WILL
 SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
 ORDER IS NOT GRANTED.24

 A. THE INTERIM ACCESS RULE DOES NOT ADDRESS THE CLAIMS
 RAISED IN PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT.24

 B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.26

| | |
|---|----|
| V. A BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS DENIAL OF THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Elecs. Labs., Inc. v. Dopp,
369 F. Supp. 1245 (D. Del. 1974).....27

Appoquinimink Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of Appoquinimink Sch. Dist.,
1981 WL 15120 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 1981)16, 18

Buckley v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
440 N.E.2d 914 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982)22

Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor,
724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998).....26

Chateau Apartments Co. v. City of Wilmington,
391 A.2d 205 (Del. 1978)28

Cochran v. Supinski,
794 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2001).....29

Devose v. Herrington,
42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994)26

Elite Cleaning Co. v. Capel,
2006 WL 1565161 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2006).....26

Emerald Partners v. Berlin,
712 A.2d 1006 (Del. Ch. 1997).....15

Frazer v. Worldwide Energy Corp.,
1987 WL 8739 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 1987)28

Gimbel v. Signal Cos.,
316 A.2d 599 (Del. Ch. 1974).....28

Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
2007 WL 2058733 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2007).....27

Hecco Ventures v. Sea-Land Corp.,
1986 WL 5840 (Del. Ch. May 19, 1986).....16

Improved Parcel of Land, Known as No. 400 Maryland Ave. v. State,
201 A.2d 453 (Del. 1964)27

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Institutform Technologies, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 240347 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 17677 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Jeffreys v. Exten</i> , 1988 WL 3636 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 1988)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Luscavage v. Dominion Dental USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 901641 (Del. Super. Mar. 20, 2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Macfadden Holdings, Inc. v. John Blair & Co.</i> , 1986 WL 7356 (Del. Ch. July 2, 1986)..... | 24 |
| <i>Newman v. Warren</i> , 684 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Riley v. Snyder</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Del. 1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Solash v. Telex Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 3587 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1988)..... | 15, 29 |
| <i>Stewart v. United States Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 762 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 26 |
| <i>Thomas C. Marshall, Inc. v. Holiday Inn, Inc.</i> , 174 A.2d 27 (Del. Ch. 1961)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Wilmington Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 1 v. Bostrom</i> , 1999 WL 39546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 1999)..... | 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114 | 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78b..... | 20, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)..... | 30 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1)..... | 21 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(3)(A)(i)..... | 10, 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(3)(C)..... | 12, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(f)..... | 20, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)..... | 20 |
| 17 C.F.R. 240.19b-4(f)(1)..... | 10 |
